## RESOLUTION NO. 1976 - 28

AUTHORIZING THE PRESIDENT OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES TO ENTER INTO CONTRACTS WITH THE CITY OF CLEVELAND RE: THE NEIGHBORHOOD ELDERLY TRANSPORTATION DEMONSTRATION PROJECT

WHEREAS, the City of Cleveland's present Neighborhood Elderly Transportation budget will permit additional funds for operation of the Neighborhood Elderly Transportation Project; and

WHEREAS, the City of Cleveland has requested that the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority continue to operate the vehicles used by the City of Cleveland in the Neighborhood Elderly Transportation Project,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority:

Section 1. That the President of the Board of Trustees is authorized to enter into contracts with the City of Cleveland to operate the vehicles used by the City of Cleveland in the Neighborhood Elderly Transportation Project, from time to time as funds are available from the City, State or Federal Government.

Adopted: January 27, 1976

Afflinan C. Jahman

Sécretary-Treasurer